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STATE OF OHIO 

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Hatter of 

Tony N1colac1, et al., 

Charging Party, 

v. 

Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc., 

Charged Party. 

CASE NUI~BER: 88-ULP·OB-0402 

OISHISSAL OF UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE 
(Opinion attached. 

Before Chairroan Sheehan, Vice Chairman Davis, and Board f.lember Latanli; 
August 17, 1989. 

Tony Nicolaci (Charging Party) has filed an unfair labor practice charge 
against the Fraternal Order of Police, Ohio Labor Council, Inc. (Charged 
Party). The charge alleges that the Charged Party violated Ohio Revised 
Code Sections 4117.11(B)(l) and (6) by failing to fairly represent the court 
service officers when negotiating a ne1; contract with the Hamilton County 
Sheriff. 

•'ursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 4117.12, the Board conducted an 
investigation of this charge. For the reasons stated in the attached 
op1n1on, incorporated by referencP., the Board finds that there Is no 
probable cause to believe that the Charged Party has violated Ohio Revised 
Code Section 4117.11. Accordingly, the charge is dismissed. 

It is so directed. 

SHEEHAN, Chairman; DAVIS, Vice Chairman; and LATAUE, Board f1emb~r, 
:oncur. 

WllllAI1 P. SHEEIII\H, CIIA!RI1AN 

I certify that this document was filed and a copy served upon each party 

and the representative of each party by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, on this (p'f. day of (lrrol9f.112 , 1989. 

JJT:sami/3137ol0:9/22/89/gl-59b 
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Davis, VIce Chairman: 

STATE OF OHIO 

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Hatter of 

Tony Nlcolacl, eta!., 

Charging Party, 

v. 

Fraternal Order of Pollee, 

Ohio Labor Counc 11. Inc .• 

Charged Porty. 

CASE NUMBER: 68-ULP-08-0402 

OPINION 

I. 8~su 1 !5.01Jil.ttlli9~J..I2.~
' 

SBlB llfti!DM 8 9 - 0 3 Q; 

On August 10, 1988, Tony lllcolacl <Charging Partyl flied an unfair labor 

practice charge against the Fraternal Order of Pollee, Ohio Labor Council, 

Inc. <"Charged Party" or "fOP">, the exclusive representHive of ~ unit of 

employees of the Ham! !ton C'lunty Sheriff <"Employer">. The unfair labor 

practice charge Indicates that the Charging Pa•·ty was attempting to file on 

behalf of ''all court service officers l and 2'' and alleges that the fOP 

violated Ohio Revised Code <"O.R.C."> §4117.11<6)(1) and <61 In the course 

of collective bargaining negotiations by agreeing to variations In amounts 

of, and eligibility for, pay Increases for certain cla»lflcations. The 

Charging Party contends that the FOP should hava souqht equal. across-the­

board pe•·centage Increases for all employ~es tn the unit. Wnfalr Labor 

Practice Charge filed August 1988, addendum. page 4. > 

Pursuant to 0 R.C. §4117.12 ontl Ohio Administrative Code Rule 4117-7-02. 

the Investigation Section of this ag~ncy conducted an lnqull'y reqa.-ding tlw 

'The Information set forth herein Is gleaned f•·om the tnve\tlgatlon 

conducted pursuant to O.R.C. §4117.12(131 and from the document> available In 

the related negotiation ca1e, 5£R6 CHe No. 87-MED-09--0855 
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OPltilON Case 88-UlP-08-0402 Page 2 of 5 charge. Information gathered In the course of the lnves~igatlon Indicates 

that the FOP and the ~mp Ioyer commenced negotIatIons In I ate 198 7 for a 

successor agreement for the bargaining unit consisting of appro~lmately 170 

employees, Including "Court Service Officer I, 2, 3, Patrol Clerk, Patrol 

Officer 1 and 2, Court Service Supervisor l, and Evidence rechnlclan. "' 

In p··~parlng for negotiations, the FOP chief negotldtor worked with and 

through the direction of the local-level "negotiating committee," which Is 

composed of nine representtltlve; selected by the employees In the unit for 

which bargaining Is ronducted. The pal'tlas followed th~ dl\pute resolution procedures set forth In 

O.R.C. §4117.14 and. having failed to reach an agreement by late 1987, 

f<ntered into the fact-finding process dS mand,lted by O.R.C. §4117.14<0. 

After >everal agreed extensions of the time-lines for fact finding, a 

hearing was held In !·larch and April of 1988. Both parties submitted their 

proposals to the fact finder. The FOP sought Increases thot would h<Jve 

provided for equivalent percentage lncrea~cs for all classifications. The 

Employer sought Increases that were of differing percentages for the 

different classifications. The FOP attacked the Employer's proposals as 

belny "ln~dequate." The fact finder recommended adoption of the Employer's 

wage packa9e. 
The fact finder's recommr!ndatlons were rejected by a proper vote of the 

FOP membership, 10 the rnatte.r proceeded to conciliation as required by 

O.!l.C. §4li7.14<G>. At this point, the Charging f)arty and other court 

service officers met wl\11 their local l'epresent.,ive, Guy Kaufman, and 

expressed r.oncern about the P~<"centage Hriantes. Kaufman agrP.cd to raise 

the Issue with the negotiating board and apparently did so. 

On June 6, 198R, the fOI· submitted Its proposal to the conciliator. 

again cont~nding that the increase ,·ecomm~nded by the fact finder t~as 

Inadequate. The fOP, h<Jwevh, h.;d modified its final proposal on wages to 

provide vorierl percentaqe increases for the different clolliflcationl. The 

percentage increase\ p<"oposed for the wurt ser·1ice office11 were not as 

great as thole of patrol offlten. The Employer submittco its proposal to 

th<: COPCII\ator. seeking lo>~H graduatt•d Increases, but dlso with varied 

percentaqes for the different .:la!slflcatlons. The FOP \ubmltted another 

proposal on h•·• 27. 1988. 1eeUnq • slightly dlffe<'ent combination of 

increases. ll· ·uly G, I?SR, and July 27, 198<!. the conciliation hearlnq <~tiS 

held. 

On July 20. 19BR. twcn~Y·•)M wurt >crvlcc officen. 1tlll concerned 

about tl<e •1ariatlons in perccntaqe lnueases, su1.>111itt~d • lette,. to the 

chl~f negotlatrJr expre;.,ing thei·· disa<ve~ment >lith the "waqe ,;.-opos~l our 

negotiating b<JJrd hos mode" fQ.- tile court ser•tiCe officr.n. In the letter, 

the officers stated: 

1 
the Board assumes \ndt all employees In the cited unit are deputize<! 

In accordance with o.n.c. §311.04, the.-eby n~a>.lnq the cornp<JIItlon of the 

unH propu under thr requirem(·nts of O.R.C. §4117.06<0)()) anti 4117.01<M>. 

~(!~. Jrl __ r(!_)IFfe~ Cou_ntt. ?~criff, 85-016 (5-1-85> 
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The entire Issue Is the percentage Increase submitted by 

our negotiating board. It Is less for us than It Is for 

the Road Patrol and Detectives. It was one thing when 

the county made such an offer, but for our negotiating 

board to accept this theory Is ludlcrou•;. He are told 

the reason for the split percentages Is because they 

consider a patrolmun's job more dangerous than ours. 

The court officers went on In their letter to o,uestlon how danger can be 

financially quantified. The court service officers asked that the FOP 

"resubml t a proposal reque~tlng percentage lncr!,ase for a II of us as you 

have [for) the road patrol and Investigation section." 

The FOP did not withdraw its prcpo~a\. On August 15, 1988, the 

conciliator Issued his award The conr.llidto,· noted that the Employer's 

offer was approximately one-half percent below that of the fact finder, and 

the FOP was about one-half or three-quarters of a percent above the fact 

finder's. Concluding that the Employer had not shovm tt~at it could not 

afford the FOP's revised demands. the conciliator· adopted the FOP's approach. 

As this Board has noted In !_n _ _r:,LQ)1_1Q_Co~~.I.LL.f..Oieric~n Feder~_tl_o_ll__9X 

State, .(,:oun: y_ lnd_!~~~-I_~J.Pl_\__EJll.J?)J?.Y~el.c._.hQS_a\._,2}1]. SERB 89 02 9 < I 0- 16-89 > 

<"AFSCt~E Local 2313">, issued this same date, an exclusive representative Is 

accorded substantial deference In evaluating approoches to Its 

representational duties both at the bargaining table and In the qrle•1ance 

procedure. A violation of O.R.C. §4117.11<8><6> occu's only when the 

union's •r•lon is based upon arbitrariness, discrimination upon Irrelevant 

conslder•t>r1s, or bad faith. 

The facts , 1\f?()lf._ ~ocal .. 2JD d·~al wl th grievance processing. The 

Instant case raises the othe,· common type of duty of fair representation 

case: challenge to octl<;ns taken In the co<rr·se of bargoinlnq. Indeed, the 

charge at hand presents an illust,·atlon of the latitude that must be given 

exclusive representatives in the formulation oln•J pursuit of bargaining 

postures. 

A union, of necrssity, rcpresrnt\. dl•1ene lntero•,ls flhen conducting 

bar9alnln9, as noteJ by tho U.S. !;upreme Co<11·t in Stec!e 1. l.oulsvll\e 1. 

Nashville Rallro~d. 323 US 192, IS LRIH-1 708 <194•1>. an e•clusive 

r-e'j)i-e.senfa·trve.fun-ctions much as a logislatl·le llo•J; doe:. fie h,\Vg held tllll 

a union must represent all employe<?\ foirly <·•lt.hout dl'bltrarine,, bad 

faith, or discrimination based upon lrrelcv,lnt conslderatio~<s>, but we al>o 

have recognized the nature of the union's role .11 .oegotiator, eftecthc!y 

addressed by the U.S. Su1>reme Coul't In yet anotlwr eMiy Ollty of fair 

representation case: 

Any authority· to negotiate derives Its prlncir,al strengtt1 

from a delegation to the nc9otlators of a discretion to 

rnake such conceS'If>ns ond accept such advarrtoqes as, In 

the light of all relevant con;ldCI'ations, they believe 

will best se•·ve the Interests of the par·tles represented. 

·-···-······-·····--·-··--·--·-" ____________ .......,;..__ 
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Inevitably dlfferentes arise In the manner ar•d degree to 
which the terms of any negotiated agreement affect 
Individual employee! and classes of employees. The mere 
ex\ stence of such dl fferencei does not make them 
Invalid. The complete satisfaction of all who are 
represented Is h~rd I y to be ex pee ted. A wide range of 
reasonableness must be allowed a statutory bargaining 
representative In serving the unit It represents, subject 
always to complete good fal th and honesty of purpose in 
the exercise of Its discretion. 

ForJL_!!q!_q!_J9...:._~_._Huffm~..rt. 345 U.S. 330 at 338, 31 LRRl~ 2549 <1953>. 

In the ln>tant action, the po;\tlon taken by the FOP was far from 
arbitrary. Rather, It was the product of leg\ tlmate balancing both of 
interests within the unit and of the FOP's overall goals against the dernands 
of the Employer and the probable focus of the cone\ I \a tor. There Initially 
were efforts to achieve percentage lncre,11es equivalent for a\ 1 
classifications in the unit. l·lhen sur.h efforts failed, the rop turned to a 
more "saleable" approach of varying Increases, with differentials based upon 
job function and years of service. Both bases are entirely leg\ tlmate and 
are within the wide range of discretion ~lth which e~clusive representatives 
operate. Indeed, th~ Charging Party's letter to the FOP chief negotiator 
Illustrates the need for such broad discretion. The court service officers 
ask: "Hho Is going to determine what the dollar value is put on this degree 
of danger?" They also questil·'l why patrol officers and detectives should be 
paid the same, when, according to the court service officers, there Is less 
danger in the >~crk of a detective than In that of a patrol officer. These 
are the types of questions w\ th >ihlch an exclusive representative must be 
given lat ·.ude to grapple. They are not easy questions, nor are they 
subjett to simple mathematical formulae or to certain, obsolute ans•,;ers. 
They are, however, question\ reserved to resolution by the exclusive 
representative in negotiations with the employer. That those who benefit 
leS$ greatly from the outcome disagree with the re\olution does not diminish 
the defererrce due the exclusive representative's judgment. 

There also Is nQ indication of bad faith <'Jr Irrelevant discrimination In 
the action~ at Issue. In MSCm LOCrll 2312 we noterJ that the term 
"discrimination'' n>ust be modified to .. specify dlsulmln,1tlon upon Improper 
<irrelevant or lnvieilous> base>. The need for· >uch limitation becomes 
apparent In the lnst,Jnt case. Certainly, o form of discrimination occurred, 
but It was pernJissible, duty-related discrlmlnutlon, pay scales were 
adjusted fo•· different positions, based upon job functions. related risk of 
danger, seniority, and strategic conciliation tact\" a•; rJetermlneiJ by the 
negotlatlnq committee. This Illustrates the point made by the Board In 
AfSCM£ Local 2312, supra, ot footnote 15, and by the Supreme Court In Ford 
i~oT()f·_~O.· V ·l)ytfnia_n; mra at 33R some employee I \nevi tably wi I I be 
treated differently than others, but if the difference Is job-related, it Is 
permissible. Only discrimination based upon Irrelevant, Invidious 
considerations Is actionable. 
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